

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them

## Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365

Phone: 869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States, was made possible.

## RESOLUTION #\_2-1-91-C\_

- WHEREAS: the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee provides for comprehensive health care services to its members and their families through a contract with the Indian Health Service (IHS) under the authority of P.L. 93-638/P.L. 100-713 (Indian Self-Determination Act/1988 Indian Health Care Improvement Act Amendments); and
- WHEREAS, the Indian Health Care Improvement Act P.L. 94-437 as amended by P.L. 96-537, P.L. 100-203, and P.L. 100-713 Section 108 establishes Indian Health Service Loan Repayment Program to assure an adequate supply of trained health professionals necessary to maintain accreditation of, and provide health care service to Indians, through Indian health programs; and
- WHEREAS, the term "Indian health program" is defined in Section 108(a)(2)(A)(ii) as by an Indian Tribe or tribal or Indian organization pursuant to a contract under (I) the Indian Self-Determination Act; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin has in its employ Robert J. Grzyboeski, a member of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and eligible to participate in the Loan Repayment Program by 1) having a degree in dentistry, 2) having a State of Wisconsin license to practice dentistry, and 3) being employed in an Indian health program without a service obligation; and
- WHEREAS, Section 108(d) (2)...in determining which applications under the Loan Repayment Program to approve shall give priority to applications made by A) Indians; and B) individuals recruited through the efforts of Indian Tribes.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that the Oneida Business Committee requests the Indian Health Service to approve the participation of Robert J. Grzybowski in the Indian Health Service Loan Repayment Program.

## CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum. \_7\_ members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the \_1st\_ day of \_February\_, 1991; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of \_6\_ members for; \_0\_ members against, and \_0\_ members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Amelia Cornelius, Tribal Secretary

Oneida Business Committee